
 File No. 20- 893 1 

 2 

Report from the Interim Executive Director, Department on Aging, requesting 3 

authorization to extend existing contracts with D&S Food Services, Inc. and Aramark 4 

Correctional Services, LLC for the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 5 

to provide food services for Milwaukee County’s Senior Meal Program serving eligible 6 

seniors age 60 and older, by recommending adoption of the following: 7 

 8 

A RESOLUTION 9 

 10 

WHEREAS, the Interim Executive Director, Department on Aging (Aging), is 11 

requesting authorization to enter into a one-year contract extension with Aramark 12 

Correctional Services, LLC (Aramark), to provide food services beginning January 1, 13 

2021; and 14 

 15 

 WHEREAS, the Interim Executive Director, Aging, is requesting authorization to 16 

enter into a one-year contract extension with D&S Food Services, Inc. (D&S), to provide 17 

food services beginning January 1, 2021; and 18 

 19 

 WHEREAS, Aging, in cooperation with the Procurement Division, Department of 20 

Administrative Services, issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) on June 9, 2017, with a 21 

submission date of July 14, 2017; and 22 

 23 

 WHEREAS, the RFP divided the congregate meal sites and home delivered 24 

meals dispatch sites into two zones (Zone One and Zone Two), with proposers invited 25 

to submit proposals for one or both zones; and 26 

 27 

 WHEREAS, after all reviews were completed and scores tallied, Aramark was 28 

selected as the vendor for Zone One, and D&S was selected vendor for Zone Two; and 29 

 30 

 WHEREAS, Aramark is headquartered in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and has 31 

partnered with Milwaukee County (the County) for almost 20 years; and  32 

 33 

 WHEREAS, Aramark has managed food services at and provided commissary 34 

services to the House of Correction, where food for this contract will be prepared, as 35 

well as the County Jail and the Behavioral Health Division; and  36 

 37 

 WHEREAS, D&S is headquartered in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin, and 38 

employs over 200 workers at that location where food for this contract will be prepared; 39 

and 40 

 41 

 WHEREAS, D&S is a current partner of the County’s Senior Meals Program; and 42 

  43 



2 

 WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors approved  44 

File No. 17-596 on November 2, 2017, which authorized the Director, Aging, to enter 45 

into a three-year contract with Aramark and D&S, with an option for two additional one-46 

year contract extensions; and 47 

 48 

 WHEREAS, Aging’s current three-year contracts with Aramark and D&S began 49 

on January 1, 2018, and ends on December 31, 2020; and 50 

 51 

WHEREAS the total annual contract for Zone One is for an amount not-to-52 

exceed $1,610,944, and the total annual contract for Zone Two, including labor, food, 53 

and supplies, is for an amount not-to-exceed $1,896,202; and 54 

 55 

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 10, 2020, 56 

recommended adoption of File No. 20-893 (vote 6-0); now, therefore, 57 

 58 

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Interim Executive Director, Department on Aging (Aging), 59 

is hereby authorized to enter into a one-year contract extension with Aramark 60 

Correctional Services, LLC, in an amount of $1,610,944 for the period January 1, 2021, 61 

through December 31, 2021, to provide Senior Meals Program food services; and 62 

 63 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Interim Executive Director, Aging, is hereby 64 

authorized to enter into a one-year contract extension with D&S Food Services, Inc., in 65 

an amount of $1,896,202 for the period January 1, 2021, through December 31, 2021, 66 

to provide Senior Meals Program food services. 67 

 68 

 69 
srb 70 
12/10/2020 71 
S:\Committees\2020\Dec\FINANCE\Resolutions\20-893 Aging - Aramark Contract - NO TRACK CHANGES.docx 72 


